

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., ET AL., CROSS-
PETITIONERS

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION

GENE P. HAMILTON
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Ave SE #231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i
Parties to the proceeding ii
Related proceedings iii
Table of contents iv
Appendix iv
Table of authoritiesv
Opinions below2
Jurisdiction.....3
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved3
Statement.....3
 I. The Affordable Care Act’s preventive-care coverage requirements.....3
 II. The agencies that hold delegated powers under 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....7
 A. The U.S. Preventive Services Task Force8
 B. The Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices9
 C. The Health Resources and Services Administration.....11
 III. The plaintiffs’ lawsuit12
 A. The district court’s ruling13
 B. The appellate-court proceedings.....14
Reasons for granting the conditional cross-petition.....15
Conclusion20

APPENDIX

Appendix A — District court judgment.....1a
Appendix B — Secretary Becerra’s ratification memo of January 21, 2022.....5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
195 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1999)20

Biden v. Nebraska, 600 U.S. 477 (2023)19

Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA,
963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020)14, 20

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)12

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)7, 19

Gundy v. United States, 588 U.S. 128 (2019)...1, 15, 16, 19

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928)2

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
591 U.S. 657 (2020)1, 2, 13, 15, 18

Nat’l Ass’n of Private Fund Managers v. SEC,
103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)13

United States v. Guzman, 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010).....20

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(1)8

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(2)8

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6)8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-134

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) i, 4, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)–(4)	i, 2, 12, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	1, 2, 6, 15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(5).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18011	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	3
-------------------------------	---

Rules

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(ii)	10
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	4
Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (2018)	4
Health Resources and Services Administration; Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority, 47 Fed. Reg. 38,409 (Aug. 31, 1982)	12
Secretary of HHS, <i>Ratification of Prior Appointment and Prospective Appointment: Appointment Affidavits</i> (June 28, 2023).....	9

Other Authorities

Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018)	12
Jean Clare Smith, et al., <i>History and Evolution of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices—United States, 1964–2014</i> , 63 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report 955 (2014).....	10
